9.2   Discounted Cash Flow Base Cases -
Internal Rate of Return (IRR)

We have run two Base Cases as follows, both
assuming a terminal throughput charge of 150 $/
Tonne escalating at 5% per annum:

• Unleveraged – 100 % equity

• Leveraged – 50% bank borrowing at a
commercial rate of 10%

TABLE	24:	DISCO
U
N
TED	CASH	FLO

W
	100%

	EQ
U
ITY

The	50%
	leveraged	case,	as	show

n	below
,	assum

ing	a	unit	throughput	charge	of	150	$/Tonne	to	cover	operating	costs	and	bank	financing	costs
(10%

	interest	w
ith	a	10	year	loan	repaym

ent	period)	generates	an	IRR	of	18.3%

As shown in the following Discounted Cash Flow,
the unleveraged case assuming recovery of a unit
throughput charge of 150 $/Tonne generates for
investors an IRR of 15.2%.

6968

TABLE	25:	DISCO
U
N
TED	CASH	FLO

W
	50%

	EXTERN
AL	FIN

AN
CE

Reducing	the	cost	of	finance	to	7%
	increases	the	IRR	to	19.7%

	and	increasing	the	bank	borrow
ing	to	70%

	increases	the	IRR	further	to	23.20%
.

9.3   Sensitivity Review

Our sensitivity review results are summarised in the
following table.

TABLE	26:	SENSITIVITY	CASES

Sensitivity	Cases IRR	@	100%

Equity

IRR	@	50%

External
Finance

Throughput Charge
$/Tonne

150.00 200.00 150.00 200

Base Case

  Volume 15.2 20.3 18.3 25.8
  Capex + 20% 13.0 17.6 9.5 15.0
  Capex – 20% 18.0 23.6 22.4 30.8
  Rent  10 $/m2 12.6 17.7 14.4 21.8
Operating Costs
+50%

13.9 19.0 10.7 16.3

Optimistic Case

  Volume 19.7 25.6 24.8 33.4
  Capex + 20% 17.3 22.7 21.3 29.2
  Capex – 20% 22.7 29.1 29.2 38.7
  Rent 10 $/m2 17.3 23.3 21.2 29.7
  Operating Costs
+50%

16.1 22.1 19.4 27.9

The Base Case assumptions show that the project
would generate attractive returns for investors at
a throughput charge of 150 $/Tonne, which are
significantly improved using the Optimistic Case
assumptions.

The foregoing points to the following factors as being
critical for the success of this venture:

• Financing the project through external finance
does not improve the IRR that significantly.
Whether external finance could be obtained
from the independent banking sector might be
uncertain given the general security situation in
the region. Possible options would be the major
institutions such as World Bank, IFC and African